
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

14 September 2020 
 
New regulations came into effect on 4 April 2020 to allow Councils to hold meetings 
remotely via electronic means. As such, Council and Committee meetings will occur with 
appropriate Councillors participating via a remote video link, and public access via a live 
stream video through the Mid Sussex District Council’s YouTube channel.  
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of LICENSING COMMITTEE will be held VIA REMOTE VIDEO LINK on TUESDAY, 

22ND SEPTEMBER, 2020 at 4.00 pm when your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 

 

A G E N D A 
 

  Pages 
 

1.   Roll Call and Virtual Meetings explanation. 
 

 

2.   To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of any 
matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

4.   To confirm the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 February 
2020. 
 

3 - 6 

5.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as urgent 
business. 
 

 

6.   Amendments to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy as a Result of the DFT Statutory Guidance. 
 

7 - 136 

7.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.2 due notice of 
which has been given. 
 

 

 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fchannel%2FUCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ&data=02%7C01%7CLucinda.Joyce%40midsussex.gov.uk%7Cff0a525f3ac1490a65a808d7f294066b%7C248de4f9d13548cca4c8babd7e9e8703%7C0%7C0%7C637244589883714469&sdata=xlpzAC8QpPf5T9JSE0HB08wH%2F2KckWDWT20%2FuqJujpo%3D&reserved=0


 
 
 
 
To: Members of Licensing Committee: Councillors J Knight (Chair), Anthea Lea (Vice-

Chair), G Allen, P Chapman, R Cromie, J Dabell, L Gibbs, I Gibson, J Henwood, 
C Laband, G Marsh, S Smith, N Walker, R Webb and N Webster 
 

 
 

Licensing Committee - 22 September 2020



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Licensing Committee 
held on Monday, 17th February, 2020 

from 6.59 pm - 8.28 pm 
 
 

Present: J Knight (Chair) 
Anthea Lea (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

G Allen 
P Chapman 
R Cromie 
J Dabell 
 

I Gibson 
J Henwood 
C Laband 
G Marsh 
 

S Smith 
N Walker 
R Webb 
N Webster 
 

 
Absent: Councillors L Gibbs 
 
Also Present: Councillors  
 
 
 

1. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Gibbs. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

3. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 1 JULY 
2019.  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 July 2019 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that Paul Thornton, Senior Licensing Officer 
would be leaving the Council in April.  The Chairman and several Members thanked 
him for his explementary work, dedication and professional. 
 

5. DISCUSSION PAPER ON THE POTENTIAL CHANGES TO THE TAXI LICENSING 
POLICY FOLLOWING THE PROPOSED STATUTORY GUIDANCE.  
 
Jon Bryant, Licensing Officer introduced the report which seeks the Committee’s 
views on the strategic direction for the proposed review of the Taxi and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy.  He noted that there would be little change to the Draft Statutory 
Guidance that the Committee responded to in April 2019, and the guidance will be 
issued imminently. 
 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers: 

Licensing Committee - 22 September 2020 3

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
 

The Licensing Officer highlighted that the Statutory Guidance will provide a definition 
for the “fit and proper” test and the Committee would ask “Without any prejudice, and 
based on the information before you, would you allow a person for whom you care, 
regardless of their condition, to travel alone in a vehicle driven by this person at any 
time of day or night?”  He noted that the proposed guidance also states that the 
applicant or licence holder should not be given the benefit of the doubt.  Regarding 
the DBS update service, he confirmed that there is no compulsion for drivers to sign 
up to the service and the time frame for self-reporting for arrests, charges or 
convictions should be reduced from 7 days to 48 hours.   
 
Members discussed the impact this may have on the workload of Licensing Sub 
Committee A. The Officer confirmed that each notification would be dealt with on a 
case by case basis and minor breaches could be dealt with using the penalty points 
system.   
 
Following a Members question the Officer confirmed that applicants who had lived 
overseas for more than 3 months would have to obtain a letter of good conduct from 
their embassy or high commission.  He noted that the police report would be certified 
and then translated by an authorised translator. 
 
Members discussed the introduction of mandatory Safeguarding Awareness training.  
The Officer advised that the Council had previously run voluntary courses for existing 
drivers which had been well attended.  The training had been free as it had been 
funded by WSCC.  He confirmed that the view of Licensing Sub Committee A was for 
the training to be mandatory.  He advised that trainers have been sourced to provide 
face to face training, WSCC and the Blue Lamp Trust at a potential cost of £25 per 
driver.   The training would include safeguarding awareness, child sexual exploitation 
and modern slavery, vulnerable adults and disabilities including hidden disabilities to 
ensure drivers treat those with disabilities in a proper way.  Members discussed 
adding a condition to a licence setting a date for the completion of mandatory 
training.   
 
The Committee were advised that drivers are consulted on policy changes.  
 
Th
[...]
me boarding/ day care of dogs as this 
is now more popular than kennels. 
 
Members discussed street trading and how to control unlicensed street vendors to 
protect the public.  Yvonne Leddy, Business Unit Leader for Environmental Health 
and Building Control commented that the Council will provide advise if contacted by 
event organisers and noted that they have more control over events when they are 
held on council owned land.  The Senior Licensing Officer advised that event 
organisers should also liaise with the Police who can provide support if previous 
events have been blighted by street traders.  The Police will then pass information 
onto the Licensing Team to progress onto prosecution if appropriate.  He confirmed 
that the Team regularly provide advice on street trading.   A Member highlighted the 
importance of Town and Parish Councils working closely with the Council 
environmental health and licensing department.    
 
The Chairman commented that he has asked the Licensing Team to provide an 
update report with figures.  He noted no more Members wished to speak so moved 
the Committee to the recommendation to note the report which was agreed 
unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 

7. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 

The meeting finished at 8.28 pm 
 

Chairman 

Licensing Committee - 22 September 2020 6



AMENDMENTS TO THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING 
POLICY AS A RESULT OF THE DFT STATUTORY GUIDANCE. 
 
REPORT OF: Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services 

 
Contact Officer: Jon Bryant, Senior Licensing Officer 

Email: jon.bryant@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477076 
Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision No 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To seek the Committee’s endorsement of changes to the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy as detailed in Appendix 1 before it goes out to public 
consultation on 5th October 2020 for 6 weeks. It is proposed that following 
consultation, it would be reviewed by the Scrutiny Committee before it is formally 
adopted by Council. 

Recommendations  

2. The Committee is recommended to endorse the changes and amendments to 
the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy at Appendix 1 before 
it is issued for public consultation. 

 

Background 

3. The purpose of the Policy is to set out the terms and conditions that will apply to 
those seeking licences for the Hackney Carriage or Private hire trade, to protect the 
public and help ensure they receive a good service.  The policy brings together all 
the various strands of the Council’s existing conditions and practices. 

4. Section 177 of the Policing and Crime Act 2017 enables the Secretary of State for 
Transport to issue Statutory Guidance on exercising Taxi and PHV licensing 
functions to protect children and vulnerable individuals from harm when using these 
services. The Licensing Committee responded to the Public Consultation on the 
Draft Statutory Guidance issued by the DfT in April 2019. 

5. The DfT has now issued the Statutory Guidance document. The Guidance 
document recommends that these measures should be put in to practice and 
administered appropriately to mitigate the risk posed to the public. The purpose of 
setting these standards is to protect children and vulnerable adults, and by 
extension the wider public, when using taxis and private hire vehicles. 

6. Licensing authorities “must have regard” to the Statutory Guidance when exercising 
their functions. These functions include developing, implementing and reviewing 
their taxi and private hire vehicle licensing regimes. “Having regard” is more than 
having a cursory glance at a document before arriving at a preconceived 
conclusion. The Guidance further states “Given that the standards have been set 
directly to address the safeguarding of the public and the potential impact of failings 
in this area, the importa
[...]
charged to the driver. 

In terms of the replacement of vehicles to Euro 6 standard, the majority of vehicles 
already meet this standard and there will be an 18 month lead in period for 
implementation. 

Licensing Committee - 22 September 2020 11



Risk Management Implications 

14. In accordance with the Council’s Risk Management Strategy, consideration has 
been given to the potential risks associated with the recommendations set out in 
this report.  Although it remains the case that licensing authorities must reach their 
own decisions, both on overall policies and on individual licensing matters in light of 
the relevant law, it may be that the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle 
Standards might be drawn upon in any legal challenge to an authority’s practice, 
and that any failure to adhere to the standards without sufficient justification could 
be detrimental to the authority’s defence. 

Equality and customer service implications  

15. The policy is intended to protect the public, including those who are vulnerable 
owing to their age or disability, and through our consultation with a range of 
stakeholders, including the police, we would seek to ensure we have got the 
balance right in this respect. Measures which improve safety and standards in the 
taxi and private hire trades would improve access to the service for customers from 
all groups and we will seek to ensure we have got the balance right in this respect. 
Details of stakeholders with whom we will consult are included in the draft policy. 

 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Appendix 1 – Proposed Amendments 
Appendix 2 – Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards 
Appendix 3 – Draft Policy with amendments included 
 

Licensing Committee - 22 September 2020 12



Appendix 1 
 

Proposed Taxi Licensing Policy Amendments 
 
1. Duration of Driver and Operator Licence 

 
The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (as amended) sets a 
standard length at three years for taxi and
[...]
to policy  
 
Any changes to the licensing requirements will be followed by a review of the licences 
currently issued. If requirements are changed regarding vehicle specification or 
licence holders will need to undertake additional training, then reasonable time will be 
allowed for these changes to take place. 
 
Where a more subjective change has been introduced, for example an amended 
policy on previous convictions, the licensing authority will consider each case on its 
own merits. Where there are exceptional, clear and compelling reasons to deviate 
from a policy, the licensing authorities will consider doing so. 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee - 22 September 2020 13



 
3. Disclosure Barring Service (DBS) Update Service  

Subscription to the DBS Update Service allows those with standard and enhanced 
certificates to keep these up to date online and, with the individual’s consent, allows 
nominees to check the status of a certificate online at any time. Subscription to the 
service removes the need for new certificates to be requested, reduces the 
administrative burden and mitigates potential delays in relicensing. 
 
The DBS will search regularly to see if any relevant new information has been 
received since the certificate was issued. The frequency varies depending on the type 
of information; for criminal conviction and barring information, the DBS will search for 
updates on a weekly basis. For non-conviction information, the DBS will search for 
updates every nine months. 
 
 
Proposed addition to policy  

 
All licensed drivers will be required to evidence continuous registration with the DBS 
update service to enable the licensing authority to routinely check for new information 
every six months.  
 
Should the check reveal that new information is available the DBS certificate will no 
longer be relied upon and a new DBS certificate will be requested. 
 
 

4. Common Law Police Disclosure/Referrals to the Police/DBS 

 In some circumstances it may b
[...]
Existing holders of driver’s licences are required to notify the licensing authority in 
writing within 48 hours of receiving a driving licence endorsement, fixed penalty 
notice, warning, reprimand, police caution, criminal conviction or other criminal 
proceedings (including their acquittal as part of a criminal case). In addition, licence 
holders must inform the licensing authority within 48 hours of their arrest for any 
matter (whether subsequently charged or not). To fail to do so, will raise serious 
questions for the licensing authority as to the honesty of the licence holder and will be 
considered as part of any subsequent renewal applications or licence review. 
 

6. Sharing Licensing Information 

 

Obtaining the fullest information minimises the doubt as to whether an applicant or 

licensee is ‘fit and proper’. An obvious source of relevant information is any previous 

licensing history. Applicants and licensees should be required to disclose if they hold 

or have previously held a licence with another authority. An applicant should also be 

required to disclose if they have had an application for a licence refused, or a licence 

revoked or suspended by any other licensing authority.  

 

The Licensing authorities should explicitly advise on their application forms that 

making a false statement or omitting to provide the information requested may be a 

criminal offence. 

Proposed amendment to Policy  
 

All applicants are required to disclose if their have ever held a licence with any other 
Authority and additionally of they have ever had a licence refused, revoked or 
suspended by any other licencing authority. Where an applicant has made a false 
statement or a false declaration or omitted this information on their application for the 
grant or renewal of a licence, the licence will normally be refused. The Authority will 
check all new applicants against the National Revocation and Refusals Register. 
 

7. Complaints Against Licensees
[...]
id Sussex’ 
 
The Council’s Environmental Health Section has an essential role to play in 
achieving this aim, as its Licensing services seek to secure healthier and safer 
places for people to work and live. The Environmental Health Section’s key 
objective is to: - 

 
‘Proactively promote and enforce good environmental health, housing 
and licensing standards, in order to maximise the quality of life for those 
living in, working in, and visiting Mid Sussex’. 
 
The Council has a responsibility for licensing hackney carriages and private 
hire vehicles, drivers and operators within the District. The Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire trade are vital when other means of public transport are not 
available, such as in the more rural areas of the District. 

 
1.2 Purpose of the Policy  
 
 The policy covers the licensing of: 
 

 Hackney carriage vehicles (sometimes known as “taxis” in legislation) which 
are able to wait at ranks and pick up people in the street (ply for hire). 
 

 Private hire vehicles, which can only be booked through an operating centre 
(pre- booked only) and who otherwise are not insured for their passengers. 

 
1.3 Aims of the policy  
 

The Council’s aim in licensing is to protect the public and to ensure the public have 
reasonable access to hackney carriage and private hire services. The main purpose 
is to prevent licences being given to or used by unsuitable people, taking into account 
their driving record, their mental and physical fitness to drive and their honesty, and to 
ensure that they are people who would not take advantage of their position as drivers 
to abuse or assault the public who use their vehicles. 

 
The Council’s powers are used to ensure that hackney carriage and private hire 
vehicles that operate within the District are safe and operate in compliance with 
National and European legislation. 

 
This policy has taken into account the Guidance document provided by the 
Department of Transport -Taxi and Private H
[...]
h an exemption certificate and a notice of exemption. The 
notice must be displayed in the vehicle by fixing it in a prominent position facing 
outwards on the dashboard.  

Licensing Committee - 22 September 2020 86



 

22 

Appendix 1 

Glossary of Terms 
 

 

 ‘Licensed Vehicle ‘ means both a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 
 

 ‘Hackney Carriage’ means a vehicle licensed for standing or applying for hire 
 

 ‘Private Hire Vehicle’ means a licensed vehicle constructed or adapted to seat fewer 
than 9 passengers and which can only carry those passengers who have pre-booked. 

 

 ‘Private Hire Vehicle Operator’ means a person licensed to make provision for 
bookings for a private hire vehicle 

 

 ‘Certificate of Compliance’ means a certificate confirming that a licensed vehicle has 
passed the Council’s vehicle test 

 

 ‘Stop Notice’ means a notice prohibiting further use of a licensed vehicle until such 
time as a defect has been remedied to the satisfaction of the Council 

 

 ‘Defect Notice’ means a notice identifying a defect to a licensed vehicle which must 
be remedied to the satisfaction of the Council (issued under Section 68 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976) 

 

 ‘Faresmeter’ means a device for calculating the fare to be charged in respect of any 
journey in a hackney carriage or private hire vehicle  

 

 ‘Delegated Powers’ means the scheme of delegated powers as referred to in the 
Council’s Constitution 

 

 ‘The Guidance ‘ means The Department for Transport- Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle 
Licensing: Best Practice Guidance October 2010 

 
 

Licensing Committee - 22 September 2020 87



 

23 

Appendix 2 

MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Conditions relating to the issue of this Private Hire Vehicle Licence. 

 

NOTE: - These conditions are to be read in conjunction with The Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and any other relevant legislation. 

 
All Private Hire Vehicles will be 
[...]
nment then the date that the sentence ends will be five years from 

the date of sentencing – regardless of the amount of time actually served by the 

applicant. If the sentence is amended by a court at a later date then this new 

sentence becomes relevant for the purposes of this policy. The term ‘since 

completion of sentence’ is to be construed in a similar way. 

 

6.3 Existing holders of driver’s licences are required to notify the licensing authority in 

writing within 48 HOURS of receiving a driving licence endorsement, fixed penalty 

notice, warning, reprimand, police caution, criminal conviction or other criminal 

proceedings (including their acquittal as part of a criminal case). In addition, licence 

holders must inform the licensing authority within 48 HOURS of their arrest for any 

matter (whether subsequently charged or not). To fail to do so, will raise serious 

questions for the licensing authority as to the honesty of the licence holder and will be 

taken into account as part of any subsequent renewal applications. 

Licensing Committee - 22 September 2020 115



 

51 

6.4 It is an offence for any person knowingly or recklessly to make a false declaration or 

to omit any material particular in giving information required by the application for a 

licence (Section 57 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976). Where 

an applicant has made a false statement or a false declaration on their application for 

the grant or renewal of a licence, the licence will normally be refused. 

 

6.5 Any offences or behaviour not expressly covered by this Policy may still be taken into 

account. 

 

6.6 The licensing authority is also entitled to use other records and information that may 

be available to it in determining applications or an entitlement to continue holding a 

licence. This may include information held by the licensing authority or other licensing 

authorities, and information disclosed by the police. 

 

6.7 Admissi
[...]
d drivers are subject to stringent tests and conditions, enforced by the 
Licensing Team, before they are able to obtain a licence. These include a driver knowledge 
test; vehicle fitness testing on application and renewal; medical fitness checks, Disclosure 
Barring Service checks (3 yearly) DVLA checks and DSA driving test. 
 
The Private Hire Operators will ensure: 
 

1. Compliance with the Private Hire Operators Licence obtained from Mid Sussex 
District Council; 

2. That their Drivers are customer focussed; 
3. That vehicles used by their company are fit for purpose, maintained and clean at all 

times; 
4. That they actively deal with and resolve complaints received from the public. 

 
Licensed Hackney Drivers and Private Hire Drivers will ensure that: 

 
1. They comply with the Hackney Carriage or Private Hire Drivers’ Licence obtained 

from Mid Sussex District Council; 
2. They ensure their vehicle/s are fit for purpose, maintained and clean at all times; 
3. They are customer focussed. 

Licensing Committee - 22 September 2020 135

mailto:taxilicensing@midsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To confirm the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 February 2020.
	6 Amendments to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy as a Result of the DFT Statutory Guidance.
	Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards
	1.  Introduction
	1.1 There is evidence to support the view that taxis and private hire vehicles are a high-risk environment. In terms of risks to passengers, this can be seen in abuse and exploitation of children and vulnerable adults facilitated and in some cases per...
	1.2 The Policing and Crime Act 2017 enables the Secretary of State for Transport to issue statutory guidance on exercising taxi and private hire vehicle licensing functions to protect children and vulnerable individuals who are over 18 from harm when ...
	(a) has needs for care and support (whether or not the authority is meeting a

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Licensing Committee 
held on Tuesday, 22nd September, 2020 

from 4.00 pm - 4.38 pm 
 
 

Present: J Knight (Chair) 
Anthea Lea (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

G Allen 
P Chapman 
R Cromie 
J Dabell 
 

L Gibbs 
I Gibson 
J Henwood 
C Laband 
 

G Marsh 
S Smith 
R Webb 
N Webster 
 

 
Absent: Councillors N Walker 
 
Also Present: Councillors  
 
 
 

1. ROLL CALL AND VIRTUAL MEETINGS EXPLANATION.  
 
The Chairman introduced the meeting and took a roll call of Members in attendance.  
The Licensing Solicitor explained the virtual meeting procedure. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Walker. 
 

3. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

4. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 17 
FEBRUARY 2020.  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 February 2020 were 
confirmed as a correct record, with 13 votes for and 1 abstention and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

5. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

6. AMENDMENTS TO THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING 
POLICY AS A RESULT OF THE DFT STATUTORY GUIDANCE.  
 
Michael Bateman, Team Leader for Licensing, Food and Safety introduced the 
report.   He noted that nothing had been added to the draft guidance had been 



 
 

 
 

discussed by the Committee at the meeting in February.   He highlighted the main 
changes in the draft policy.  
 
The Vice-chairman welcomed the report which introduced standards for local 
authorities licensing policies for hackney carriages and private hire vehicles.  She 
highlighted that the Council’s Licensing Policy has a strong focus on safety.   
 
Members expressed concern with the cost implications for safeguarding training and 
the installation of CCTV and the Council as Data Controller.  They noted that most 
drivers are self-employed and the impact of the pandemic on their income.   
 
The Officer confirmed that currently the cost of renting CCTV equipment  was £20.75 
a month for 2 cameras and £29.86 a month for 4 cameras with £39 fitting costs.  
Equipment could be bought from £499  to £763 and other systems were available 
from £350. 
 
The Vice-chairman advised that CCTV will safeguard the public and suggested a 
longer lead in time that suggested in the statutory guidance.  
 
Members discussed who should have a duty to report accidents, and whether to 
include the operator of the licensed vehicle and the driver along with the proprietor.  
 
Franca Currall, Licensing Solicitor noted the duty to report all accidents to insurance 
companies.  Any licensed vehicle there should be an obligation to report accidents to 
the local authority.  The number of reports received may depend on the level of 
damage.  She reminded Members that the badges must be displayed in the front of 
vehicle and any concerned patron should take a photo of licence plate. 
 
With regard to the additional costs for licence holders she advised that the Council is 
charged with public safety and have to use legal and local knowledge to protect the 
public, CCTV will protect both the public and the drivers.  She noted the two-year 
lead in period for installation of CCTV and noted that the cost may reduce over that 
time.   The Council could also look to procure a cheaper system by economies of 
scale. The mandatory courses on disabled and vulnerable people are to be paid for  
by the drivers themselves in addition to the application fee for the licence.   
 
The Officer commented that the proprietor has a duty to report as they have the 
responsibility for the vehicle and ensuring it is maintained in a roadworthy condition.  
They are the responsible  person who must notify the Council.   
 
The Chairman reminded the Committee to report any matters to the Licensing Team 
for investigation.  Members were reminded that there is an obligation under the Road 
Traffic Act for the driver to provide their details following an incident.  
 
The Solicitor advised that any changes to the wording should be discussed by the 
Committee, these are national minimum standards.  Legally the owner / proprietor of 
the licensed vehicle must inform the Licensing Authority. She noted that some 
proprietors lease out their vehicles 
 
Councillor Marsh proposed that the policy be amended to add that the driver should 
report any incidents to the Council.  The Chairman took a vote  and 12 Members 
voted in favour and there were 2 abstentions.  
 



 
 

 
 

The Solicitor suggested that the officers report back to the Committee with any 
amendments suggested by the Members.  Any amendments to lead in times could 
be discussed with the trade during the Consultation Period. 
 
Members discussed drivers charging additional charges for suitcases, the evidence 
CCTV would provide for the Licensing Sub-Committee A meetings.  It was noted that 
CCTV could help enforce drivers wearing face masks.  
 
The Business Unit Leader, Yvonne Leddy advised the Chairman that this practice 
had been raised with the trade and there had not been a reoccurrence of this.  
 
Councillor Webster, Cabinet Member for Community noted that any issues that arise 
are discussed with the trade, the Licensing Team seek to get their support and keep 
them informed.  The lead in time for the white livery of MSDC licensed vehicle was 
set at 10 years.  The key point is for passengers and drivers to feel safe.  
 
Councillor Henwood proposed extending the lead in time to install CCTV.  The 
Chairman took a vote to keep the lead in time at 2 years, 12 Members voted in 
favour, 1 vote against and there was 1 abstention. 
 
The Chairman highlighted that any changes to the Licensing Policy would go before 
the Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Service and Service Delivery for 
further discussion. 
 
He noted no more Members wished to speak so moved the Committee to the 
recommendation to note the report which was agreed unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee endorsed the changes and amendments to the Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing Policy at Appendix 1 before it is issued for public 
consultation. 
 

7. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 4.38 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


